## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

#### AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

### **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

**CHAP. 25** 

#### Chapter 25

AN ACT Relative to Qualifications of Applicants for Admission to the Bar.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 93, § 25, amended. Section 25 of chapter 93 of the revised statutes, as amended by section 1 of chapter 176 of the public laws of 1931, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 25. Attorneys, residents of other states or foreign countries, may be admitted to practice in courts of this state after being a bona fide resident of this state for the 6 months last past; fee. Practicing attorneys, residents of other states and territories, or from foreign countries, may be admitted on motion to try cases in any of the courts of this state by such courts, but shall not be admitted to the general practice of law in this state without complying with the provisions of the following section; provided, that where any applicant, residing within or without the state, who has been a member of the bar of another state or the District of Columbia, in good standing and in active practice, for at least 3 years and has been a bona fide resident of this state for the 6 months last past, shall furnish the supreme judicial court a certificate of admission to practice in the court of last resort of such state, or a certificate of admission to any district court of the United States, together with the recommendation of one of the judges of the court of last resort of such state or of the District of Columbia, and also a certificate of good moral character and of fitness to practice law from the board of examiners of applicants for admission to the bar of this state, said supreme judicial court may in its discretion, if satisfied as to his qualifications, admit such person to practice on motion made by some member of the bar of said court.

Any such applicant, when making application for such certificate of good moral character and of fitness to practice law, shall pay to the board of examiners for the examination of applicants for admission to the bar of this state a fee of \$50, all or any part of which may be used by said board to defray the expense of investigation of such applicant.

No person shall be admitted as an attorney upon motion, without a the certificate of qualification mentioned in section 27 of this chapter from the board of examiners of applicants for admission to the bar, until he has paid to the treasurer of the county where he is admitted, \$20, and produced a receipt therefor to the court.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 93, § 28, amended. Section 28 of chapter 93 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 176 of the public laws of 1931, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 28. Qualification of applicants; mode of examination; grade of standing. Each applicant before taking examination for admission to the bar of this state, shall produce to said board of examiners satisfactory evidence of good moral character and of having received a preliminary education equivalent to that required for graduation from the class A secondary schools of this state as recognized by the state commissioner of education. sufficient to entitle him to admission as a member in good standing of the third year class of Bates College, Bowdoin College, Colby College or the University of Maine or any other college or university approved by said board of examiners, as a candidate for the degree of Bachelor of Arts, Science, Education or Business Administration. preliminary education may shall be proved by the production of a diploma from the secondary school attended (and, if said school is located without the state, evidence that its standards are equal to those of said class A secondary schools in this state), or from a school or college of educational standing higher than that of the said class A secondary schools, or from a law school approved by said board of examiners. In lieu of such diploma, such applicant may furnish a certificate that he has passed the examinations of the college entrance examination board with a sufficient rank to admit to Bates College, Bowdoin College, Colby College, or the University of Maine, or the entrance examinations of one of said institutions required of candidates for the degrees of A. B. or B. S. a certificate of the satisfactory completion of 2 years' work as a candidate for such degree at one or more of such colleges or universities or by a certificate of admission as a candidate for such degree to the third year class of any such college or university. Any applicant may register with said board of examiners at any time by filing with said board a certificate stating his name, address, age, and the date on which the study of law is commenced and at the same time may submit to the board the proof of preliminary education, which proof shall be at once acted upon by the board and the result of such action communicated to the applicant.

In addition to the foregoing requirements, each applicant shall produce to the said board satisfactory evidence of having pursued the study of law in the office of some attorney or in some law school approved by said board for at least 3 years prior to examination and that he has been a bona fide resident of the state for the 6 months last past. When an applicant shall have satisfied said board that all the foregoing requirements have been fulfilled, said applicant shall pay a fee to be fixed by said board of not more than \$20 and shall then be required to submit to a written examination which shall be prepared by said board, also an oral examination by said board, if deemed necessary, and shall be required to answer correctly a minimum of 70% of the questions asked to entitle said ap-

**CHAP. 25** 

plicant to the certificate of qualification mentioned in section 27. The board shall, however, have power to establish such higher grades of standing as to them may seem proper.

Provided however that any applicant who, prior to July 1, 1937, has complied with all of the requirements of law as to preliminary education then in force, and who is otherwise qualified under the terms hereof, shall be eligible for examination as herein provided, provided such applicant shall register with said board by filing the certificate and proof of preliminary education hereinbefore described prior to January 1, 1938; and provided further that any applicant who has been engaged in the study of law in the manner provided for by law for a period of not less than 6 months prior to the passage of this act may register with the board of bar examiners not later than 3 months after this act shall take effect, and upon proof of said study having been pursued as aforesaid to the satisfaction of said board he may file proof of compliance with all of the requirements of law as to preliminary education in force January 1, 1937, at any time prior to January 1, 1939.'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 93, § 29, amended. Section 29 of chapter 93 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 29. Examination papers to be kept on file; limitation on number of examinations. The examination papers shall be kept on file in the office of the secretary of the board for a period of I year, after which time the same may be destroyed, and a record kept of each application, the name of the applicant, and his qualifications and general standing as ascertained by such examination, and the secretary of the board shall furnish each applicant with a card, showing the proficiency he has attained in each branch or subject upon which he has been examined, whether a certificate of qualification is issued or not. Any applicant failing to pass the first examination may again apply after 6 months, by showing to the board that he has diligently pursued the study of the law 6 months prior to the examination; if such second application is within I year after his first examination, he shall not be required to pay an extra fee for the second examination.

Any applicant who fails in 2 examinations shall pay a fee for each succeeding examination, and shall not be allowed to take any examination within 11 months after his last previous failure. No applicant may take any examination after his 4th failure except by special permission of the board of examiners of applicants for admission to the bar and for good cause shown. A decision of said board refusing such permission may be reviewed by any justice of the supreme judicial court upon petition by the applicant for such review filed with the clerk of the judicial courts in

and for the county of Cumberland or the county of Penobscot within 90 days after the giving of written notice in hand or by mail, postage prepaid, by any member of said board to the applicant of the board's decision. The applicant shall cause notice of the time and place of hearing upon such petition for review, together with a copy of such petition, to be served upon the secretary of said board at least 60 days before the date of such hearing.

Nothing in this section shall prohibit any person otherwise qualified from taking any examination held prior to January 1, 1938.

Approved March 4, 1937.

### Chapter 26

AN ACT Relating to State Board of Arbitration.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 54, § 6, amended. The last sentence of section 6 of chapter 54 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Each of said arbitrators shall be entitled to receive three dollars \$5 for each day of actual service, to be paid by the treasurer of state on a warrant drawn by the governor and council.'

Approved March 4, 1937.

#### Chapter 27

AN ACT Relative to Non-resident Licenses.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 38, § 41, amended. Sub-section numbered 6, of section 41, of chapter 38 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Any non-resident under the age of 16 years with the consent of his parent or guardian, may buy a junior non-resident hunting license to hunt wild birds, rabbits, raccoons, fox and unprotected wild birds and animals only, on the payment of \$2.15, and to hunt both wild birds and wild animals, on payment of \$5.15, of which 15 cents shall be retained by the agent issuing the license. Any resident under the age of 18 years may hunt without a license except that any resident under the age of 16 years